CITY CLERK'S DEPARTMENT
Access to Information & Privacy

File No.: 04-1000-20-2020-382

August 15, 2020

s.22(1)

Dear s.22(1)

Re: Request for Access to Records under the Freedom of Information and Protection
of Privacy Act (the “Act”)

| am responding to your request of June 30, 2020 for:

Public comments and letters received regarding 3450 East Hastings Street (DP-
2020-00041). Date range: January 1, 2020 to June 30, 2020.

All responsive records are attached*. Some information in the records has been severed,
(blacked out), under s.22(1) of the Act. You can read or download this section here:
http://www.bclaws.ca/EPLibraries/bclaws new/document/ID/freeside/96165 00

*Please note, the email attachment on page 120 could not be located.

Under section 52 of the Act, and within 30 business days of receipt of this letter, you may ask
the Information & Privacy Commissioner to review any matter related to the City’s response to
your FOI request by writing to: Office of the Information & Privacy Commissioner,
info@oipc.bc.ca or by phoning 250-387-5629.

If you request a review, please provide the Commissioner’s office with: 1) the request number
(#04-1000-20-2020-382); 2) a copy of this letter; 3) a copy of your original request; and 4)
detailed reasons why you are seeking the review.

Yours truly,
Cobi Falconer, FOI Case Manager, for
[Signature on file]

Barbara J. Van Fraassen, BA
Director, Access to Information & Privacy

Barbara.vanfraassen@vancouver.ca
453 W. 12th Avenue Vancouver BC V5Y 1V4

City Hall 453 West 12th Avenue Vancouver BC V5Y 1V4 vancouver.ca
City Clerk's Department tel: 604.829.2002 fax: 604.873.7419



*If you have any questions, please email us at foi@vancouver.ca and we will respond to you as
soon as possible. Or you can call the FOI Case Manager at 604.871.6584.

Encl.

-ma
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Adam Blender
Director of Operations
SWEED Cannabis Store

- www.sweedcannabisstore.com |sweedcannabis$tore.com|
604-781-1105 -
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April 27, 2020

Re: 3450 East Hastings - DP-2020-00041

Dear Ms. Hicks,

s.22(1)
s.22(1) . | am writing to express my deep concern about this development
application, and | request that the City not approve this application for change of use to ‘cannabis retail store.'

Pursuant to City Zoning and Development Bylaw section 11.6.2, which states a cannabis store is not permitted
within 300 metres of the property line of a school, the City can, and | believe must, reject any application for
cannabis use within 300 metres of a school. Sir Franklin Elementary School is located at 250 S. Skeena Street,
within 300 metres of the building in which 3450 East Hastings is situated.

Further to this DP application not complying with aforementioned Bylaw section 11.6.2, | am also disappointed
and concerned about the following:

- loss of building insurance. Our building is up for insurance renewal this year, and our insurer for the building,
as of last week, confirmed to Strata Council a loss of at least 15-20% in overall building coverage, in the event
cannabis-use was to be legally permitted by the City. The City is aware of the current difficult insurance market
for strata corporations, and it is plausible that our Strata will be unable to obtain the insurance required under the
Strata Act. We would hope that a decision by City would not cause our Strata to be in violation of other laws
governing our building.

- lack of value added to our community and our building, both of which is home to many young
families. We do not want or need cannabis, and there are other cannabis retailers in the area for persons who
seek or medically require such products;

- lack of suitable parking The customer parking referenced in the DP Application is not entirely accurate - the
parkade gate for off-street parking is not currently available to customers until 10pm, the proposed time for the
cannabis store to close. We have had many attempted and successful break-ins to the parkade, and increasing
hours of access to the parkade would only increase security issues, the most serious of which can be obtained by
VPD, file #19-243659. Force was required. Furthermore, the on-street parking on Hastings is heavily restricted
due to traffic, which is dated to increase due to upcoming residential development and construction within only a
2-block radius of 3450 East Hastings. Anecdotally, | can attest that since the closure of the SW.E.D. cannabis
store (the previous illegal cannabis operator at 3450 East Hastings), the issue of cars idly parking in our
residential laneway (the only way to access our building's parkade) is no longer an issue. Customers had
previously blocked access in the laneway and caused dangerous traffic situations in an already highly congested
intersection that services vehicles exiting/entering Highway 1, the Esso Gas Station, McDonalds and our
parkade. The areain which customersidly parked sometimes blocked pedestrian access to the residential portion
of the building, and parents with children were blocked from safely walking to the doorway of their home.

- questionable action on part of commercial strata lot owner. The commercial strata lot owner has already
demonstrated poor judgment by permitting the SW.E.D cannabis store to illegally operate out of our
building. Their decision to do so negatively affected our building and eroded the trust residential strata owners
had in them. Their continued dismissal of residents needs and wishes in finding lessees who can add to the
vitality and health of our building is beyond our control. We therefore ask City to please assist us in sending the
message that a cannabis retailer is neither wanted nor needed in our building.

The City has at its disposal the bylaw and rationale for rejecting DP-2020-00041, and | hope that it does
so. Thank you for your continued commitment to weighing public responses to applications such as these, as
part of the permitting process.

Sincerely,
s.22(1)
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URGENT: RE: Cannabis Retailer Development Application
Commercial Unit - 3450 E. Hastings

https://development.vancouver.ca/pc3450ehastings/index.htm

Note: The commercial owner did not inform the full strata council or the
strata property manager that it had leased the space at 3450 East Hastings
to a cannabis retailer until very recently. As a result, we were not able to
confirm the impact this business would have on the building’s insurance
coverage until now. '

We have just received confirmation from our principal insurance
underwriter, BFL, that several of its partners on our policy are not willing to
participate in covering a building that includes a cannabis retailer.

This means that if this application is granted our building would have no
coverage for approximately 15-20% of our policy- at minimum. As our
underwriter hasn't heard back yet from all the insurance pool participants, .
our ultimate insurance shortfall could be much greater. This would place
us in violation of the BC Strata Property Act and most lenders would be
unwilling to extend mortgages in a building with insufficient insurance
coverage. Thus, there is no realistic way the building could continue as a
residence or a commercial entity if we cannot obtain 100% insurance
coverage. '

Council is asking all owners and tenants in the building to consider
contacting the city to add your concerns to our own about the danger that
approving this development application poses for the viability of this
building.

The project coordinator at the City of Vancouver for this application is
Claudia Hicks. Email your concerns to claudia.hicks@vancouver.ca
or call 604.871.6083 before April 30t".

Thank you for considering this.
Your Strata Council 2020
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has set. The Village Collective, re DP-2020-00041 would understand they are well within the
300 metre exclusion zone of the property line of 3623 East Hastings Street, Marigolds
Cannabis Ltd. In fact, should the applicant measure from the property line to property line, the
distance between is less than 300 metres. The applicants are known to me, and they filed a
response on January 29, 2020, to my application for 3623 East Hastings Street in response to-
the Public Notice. That said, they still pursued their location and | am certain they understand
Federal, Provincial, and Municipal cannabis regulations including, the distance parameters in
place. '

C. Upon spending a significant amount of time in the area, ensuring the best possible decision
 was made to move forward by submitting a Development Permit application. This area is
dominated by single-family homes and is considered a low-density area, therefore, it stands to
reason that the area will not support two cannabis retail stores, let alone one large store. This
is, among many reasons, is why Marigolds Cannabis Ltd. chose 3623 East Hasting with a
small footprint and less blatant exposure.

D. 3450 East Hastings directly resides next to, what is known as a “family” establishment,
McDonald'’s restaurant. This particular McDonald’s hosts a “Playplace.” This would identify this
specific McDonald’s as a family restaurant catering to children. | would seriously think that this
would render this specific location inappropriate for a cannabis retail store.

E. As mentioned, | am familiar with-the Founders and Principals of The Village Collective,
specifically co-founders Jeremy Jacobs and Andrea Dobbs, the pride they have as former
dispensary operators selling “medical” cannabis products in the legacy market and the position
and voice they have within the Vancouver cannabis community. Although | appreciate the right
to apply for a non-medical cannabis retail licence, while re-structuring to legally operate, and
also advocate for one’s own beliefs and hold personal opinions - | still maintain, personally and
professionally that The Village Collective applicants operated in direct contravention of the
Controlled Drugs and Substances Act prior to Canada Federally legalizing non-medical
cannabis across multiple verticals. While | am respectful of fellow non-medical and medical
cannabis community members Nationwide, | must state that The Village Collective and its
Principals are well aware of current regulations, specifically Jeremy Jacobs, as former

" President of ACCRES (Association of Canadian Cannabis Retailers), and supports ACCRES
code of conduct that includes "We shall conduct ourselves and our businesses with integrity
and in an honest and dignified manner, and in adherence to federal, provincial and municipals
that may have been established, " and "Recognizing the value of maintaining a higher
standard, ACCRES members will guide their operations. by provincial and municipal
retail operating requirements and guidelines." By virtue of this application, | question why they
would apply for a Development Permit in a pre-existing exclusion zone when their DP is also in
an exclusion zone. Should you wish to learn more about ACCRES and their Code of Conduct
please click the links below:

ACCRES [accres.ca]
Code of Conduct [accres.ca]

My intent is not to have ill will toward The Village Collective and their Principals in their current
location, or future locations in an appropriate area in adherence to Federal, Provincial, and Municipal
laws and regulations. '

Thank you for ydur time and your consideration.

(gity of Vancouver - FOI 2020-382 - Working Copy - Page 36 of 182



My best,
Christina Michael

Christina Michael

Founder | President
Marigolds Cannabis
m: (604) 417-0770

finstagram.com]

w: marigoldscannabis.com [marigoldscannabis.com] e: christina@marigoldscannabis.com
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it has already happened and the smoke is inside the residents homes. IS THAT FAIR? What if that
was a baby’s bedroom? It does not matter WHAT they promise the reality is that it CANNOT and
WILL NOT be enforced 24/7.

Further contributing to the smoking nuissance, is the parking lot right beside this purposed building
along with a small alley behind it and McDonalds on the corner it has become a HOT SPOT for
cannabis use. Adding a store here will make this problem unbearable for the residents. It is a
horrible location for a cannabis retail store.

Please see attached pictures.

2. How many times will the residents be subjected to onslaughts of applications and denials? Why
is it that these applications are being allowed again and again and again? Currently there have been
TWO applications at this exact address, TWO at 3421 East Hastings and another ONE very
recently at 3623 E. Hastings. THIS IS TORTURE FOR US. Can the city please stop allowing
these applications? Why have a bylaw if all of them apply, we the residents write in with concerns
and they take it to the Board they are denied and then another "NEW" applicant tries agam will
this ever stop? Will the existing residents have peace?

3. There was an approved 4,000 sqft store on East Hastings, and the sheer size of that location is
MORE then enough to provide access to the entire East Hastings corridor. Why on earth would we
have MORE stores on a street that has many schools and other gathering spots for kids? enough is
enough, liquor and cannabis stores need to be accessible YES but NOT ONE ON EVERY
CORNER. In addition to current licensed store, the City of Burnaby is allowing for a cannabis store
on Hastings just after Boundary. This area W111 have enough stores to service the citizens without
this one.

I too reside in the area and have seen numerous applications filter through. I have a long list of

~ objections with this site. I would also like to submit names and addresses of other residents that
take issue with this location and DO NOT wish to see this get approved. Please take into

consideration that the opposition for this site is GREAT, but many are scared to put their names and

addresses on a list.

I recently drove by their other location and did witness people leaving their establishment with pre-
rolled joints and smoking while walking or opening packages in a group right outside. Based on my
simple observations I find it very difficult to believe that they could in any way monitor and
prevent smoking in the back alley, front of store or McDonalds parking lot at this much larger site.

As previously stated, youth congregate in this area because of the McDonalds and the PNE; to put a
cannabis store in such close proximity would be very irresponsible of us as a community. Access to
ADULT use cannabis should NOT take precedence over the safety of our youth. I understand
that there will be cameras and security measures and that youth will not be allowed to
purchase BUT when has that stopped them from trying or asking someone older at the PNE
to buy it for them? I have seen 17 yr. girls that look 20+ and 19 yr. old boys enamored with

them and willing to do just about anything to talk to them. Do we really want to tempt faith?

2 '
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Director of Planming & City Stall,

We the residents of 3450 East Hastings both in the purposed building and neighbouring homes vehemently oppose this location
for Retail Cannabis for these reasons,

It is too close to the PNE/Playland where MILLIONS of kids and families visit each year. The bylaw was writien io
take into consideration places where youth congregate such as schools. This is far more dangerous as youth who
congregate here are unsupervised. Unlike schools where teachers, parents and principles are monitoring the activities,
when youth go 10 the PNE they are usually in groups with only friends.

Having a Cannabis Retail outiet, a stone throws away from the PNE and right aext door to the McDonalds that s jam
packed every summer is very counterintuitive and counterproductive with the guidelines set fourth by the Province and
municipality.

This site will atract further cannabis use around the propeny, quickly becoming a nuisance for the neighbours living n
the building. The residence has the right to peaccfully enjoy their home and open windows without the smell of cannabis
consumption and witness of such activities. Until the government allows for secured consumption spaces, these users
will use on the streets, parks and schools. The residents do not need (o further add to this already existing issue in and
around their building.

This has already been REJECTED once before, this address should not be allowed to re-apply.

This location is too close to Sir John Franklin School, the distance requirement is 300m, this location is about 150m
away.,

The owners of this location have been inconsiderate in their approach, diverting emails from the city to their own website,
Re-applying at a location that was already denied and re-applying in a location that was illegally operating for many
years causing a lot of grief and problems for the building’s residents.

There are many other reasons why we oppose this application, but these are some of the most pressing issues we have taken into
consideration and urge the city to take into consideration.

s.22(1)

Signatur s

Address
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Sent from my iPhone

(g‘lty of Vancouver - FOI 2020-382 - Working Copy - Page 92 of 182













































1. This email has been checked for viruses by AVG antivirus software.

favg.com] yww.ave.com [ave.com]
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Sent from Mail [go.microsoft.com] for Windows 10
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Kim, Jennifer (DBL)

From: Hicks, Claudia

Sent: Tuesday, 19 May, 2020 6:49 AM
To: Kim, Jennifer (DBL)

Subject: FW: [EXT] DP-2020-00041
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

To add to Posse — however a decision is already being made by the DOP/
Thanks,

Claudia Hicks

Project Coordinator - Development Review Branch

Development, Buildings & Licensing

604.871.6083

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message and any accompanying documents contain confidential information intended for a specific individual and purpose. This
message is private and protected by law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying or distribution, or the taking of
any action based on the contents of this information, is strictly prohibited

From: 5.22(1)

Sent: Saturday, May 16, 2020 7:53 PM
To: Hicks, Claudia

Subject: [EXT] DP-2020-00041

City of Vancouver security warning: Do not click on links or open attachments unless you were
expecting the email and know the content is safe.

Good afternoon.

Regarding the subject development application, I am sending this email in support of
Village Bloomery. I 5:22(1) have known the people involved for over twenty years
and we know them to be of good character. I fully believe that businesses of this nature are
best handled by responsible, ethical people and I wish to show my support for this new
venture in our neighbourhood.

Please take this into consideration when reviewing their application.

Thank you,
s.22(1)
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